Mazda North American Operations
Technical Services Division
1421 Reynolds Ave., Irvine, CA 92614-5570
TO:  All Mazda Dealership General Managers, Service and Parts Managers
DATE:  December 2016
SUBJECT: 2013-2016 CX-5, 2010-2013 Mazda3, 2012-2015 Mazda5 and 2016 CX-3
Lift Gate Stay Damper Concern - Safety Recall 9916H

Rental Car Warranty Claim Information
 MCVP Vehicle Preferred Rental Agency Vehicle
Warranty Type Code
N/A
MCVP does not require claim
submission
A
Symptom Code 99
Damage Code 99
Part Number Main Cause 5555-99-16HR
Part Quantity 0
Labor Operation Code MM024XRX
Labor Hours 0
Sublet – Rental Car
Sublet Invoice Number Number from Rental Invoice
or Dealer Purchase Order
Sublet Type Code Enter “Z9” (other)
Sublet Amount Up to $30.00 per day for
the number of days
customer had rental car
Sublet Text Number of days rental car
was supplied to customer
Rental expenses exceeding the two-day limit will require prior DSM Authorization, as outlined in the
Mazda Rental Car Reimbursement Program policy.
Page 1 of 15
MULTI-MODEL - LIFTGATE STAY DAMPER SAFETY RECALL 9916H REPAIR PROCEDURE
SSP/RECALL TEMPLATE
A. VEHICLE INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1. Verify that the vehicle is within the following range:
- If the vehicle is within one of the above ranges, proceed to Step 2.
- If the vehicle is not within one of the above ranges, return vehicle to the customer or inventory.
Model / Model Year VIN Range Build Date Range
2016 CX-3 JM1 DK**** G0 100037 - 131129 From Mar. 10, 2015 through Dec. 26, 2015
2013 CX-5 JM3 KE****  D0 100063 - 170454 From Dec. 15, 2011 through Dec. 26, 2015
2014 CX-5  E0 300040 – 430753
2015 CX-5  F0 430754 – 554564
2016 CX-5  G0 600015 – 760020
2010 Mazda3 (5-Door)
and Mazdaspeed3
JM1 BL***  A1 100652 – 381090 From Nov. 18, 2008 through Jun. 11, 2013
2011 Mazda3 (5-Door)
and Mazdaspeed3
 B1 354782 – 903167
2012 Mazda3 (5-Door)
and Mazdaspeed3
 C1 500035 – 701155
2013 Mazda3 (5-Door)
and Mazdaspeed3
 D1 704374 – 844419
2012 Mazda5 JM1 CW***  C0 100018 – 144686 From Oct. 26, 2010 through Dec. 26, 2015
2013 Mazda5  D0 144687 – 162756
2014 Mazda5  E0 162757 – 178585
2015 Mazda5  F0 178586 – 191325
2016 Mazda5  G0 191326 – 191864
Page 2 of 15
2. Perform a Warranty Vehicle Inquiry using your eMDCS System and inspect vehicle for Campaign Labels
Recall 9916H attached to the vehicle’s hood or bulkhead. Refer to eMDCS System - Warranty Vehicle
Inquiry Results table below.
NOTE: Be sure to verify Recall number as the vehicle may have multiple Recall labels.
eMDCS System - Warranty Vehicle Inquiry Results:
If eMDCS displays: Campaign Label is: Action to perform:
RECALL 9916H OPEN
Present Contact the Warranty Hotline at (877) 727-6626 op-
tion 3 to update vehicle history.
Not present Proceed to “B. INSPECTION PROCEDURE”.
RECALL 9916H CLOSED
Present Return vehicle to inventory or customer.
Not present Complete a label and apply to vehicle's hood or bulk-
head.
RECALL 9916H is not
displayed
Does not apply Recall does not apply to this vehicle. Return vehicle
to inventory or customer.
1326b
CAMPAIGN LABEL
CAMPAIGN NO:_____________
DATE:
P/N 9999-95-065A-06
DEALER CODE:_____________
campaign_label
Page 3 of 15
B. INSPECTION PROCEDURE
WARNING: Be aware that when removing corroded stay damper(s), the gas sealed inside the dampers could
escape unexpectedly. As a result, you and/or other people could be injured. Be sure to review the